## FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

Circular No. **10393**October 15, 1990

#### INTERDISTRICT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM

# **Extension of Comment Period on Proposed Change to the Price Structure for Shipping Checks**

To All Depository Institutions, and Others Concerned, in the Second Federal Reserve District:

Our Circular No. 10379, dated September 4, 1990, contained a proposal by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System to change the price structure for shipping checks from one Reserve Bank office to another using the Interdistrict Transportation System (ITS), and requested comment by October 19.

In response to a number of requests for additional time to submit comments, the Board of Governors has extended the deadline to *January 18*, 1991.

Comments may be submitted by that date to the Board, as indicated in the notice sent to you with Circular No. 10379, or to John F. Sobala, Vice President, Check Function. Printed on the reverse side is the text of the Board's order extending the comment period.

E. GERALD CORRIGAN,

President.

(OVER)

#### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

#### Docket No. R-0705

### Federal Reserve Bank Services;

Interdistrict Transportation Service Price Structure

AGENCY: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

ACTION: Extension of comment period.

SUMMARY: On August 21, 1990, the Board requested public comment on a proposed change to the pricing structure for the Federal Reserve's Interdistrict Transportation Service (55 FR 34075).

The Board has received a request for a 90-day comment period extension to allow commenters more time to analyze the proposal and provide more meaningful comments. The Secretary of the Board, acting pursuant to delegated authority, 12 CFR \$ 265.2(a)(8), has extended the comment period for 90 days.

DATES: Comments must be submitted on or before January 18, 1991.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Louise L. Roseman, Assistant Director (202/452-3874), Gayle Brett, Manager (202/452-2934), or Kathleen Connor, Senior Analyst (202/452-3174), Division of Federal Reserve Bank Operations; for the hearing impaired only: Telecommunications Device for the Deaf, Earnestine Hill or Dorothea Thompson (202/452-3544).

By order of the Secretary of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, acting pursuant to delegated authority, 12 CFR § 265.2(a)(8), October 4, 1990.

(signed) William W. Wiles

William W. Wiles Secretary of the Board